
HEBER PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT 
 

REPORT TO BOARD OF DIRECTORS  
 

MEETING DATE: November 21, 2024 
 
FROM:  Madeline Dessert, General Manager 
    
SUBJECT: Approve Change Order #3 to the Children’s Park Renovation Project in 

the amount of $1,624.04 

 

ISSUE: 
 
Shall the Board of Directors approve change order #3 to the Children’s Park Renovation Project 
in the amount of $1,624.04? 

GENERAL MANAGERS RECOMMENDATION: 

It is recommended that the Board of directors authorize change order #3 to the Children’s Park 
Renovation Project in the amount of $1,624.04. The Park restrooms were inspected by County of 
Imperial Environmental Health on September 26th 2024. One of the corrective actions noted was 
installation of cove baseboards, which was not included in the original, approved plans. 
Installation of cove baseboard is required in order to pass County of Imperial Environmental 
Health inspection in order to open the park. 

FISCAL IMPACT:  

The cost of the change order has been deemed reasonable/fair by management staff as well and 
engineering partners. The additional expense will need to come out of our Parks Reserve funds. 

CONCLUSION: 

It is recommended HPUD BOD approves this change order in order to make our new park 
accessible for all. 

ALTERNATIVES: 

1. Do not authorize Change Order 
2. Provide alternative direction to staff 

 

 



The Holt Group, Inc. 
Engineering Department 

 
 

 
      Municipal  Design            Infrastructure  Engineering            Construction  Management       
 

1601 North Imperial Avenue   El Centro, CA 92243    760/337-3883    Fax 760/337-5997 

 

November 18, 2024 
 

Ms. Madeline Dessert 
General Manager 
Heber Public Utility District 
1078 Dogwood Rd. Suite 103 
Heber, CA 92249 
 
 
RE: Heber Public Utility District – Children’s Park Renovation Project 

State Project No. XS-13-036 
THG Project No. 744.087 
Change Order No. 3 – Cove Baseboard installation 

 
 
Dear Ms. Dessert, 
 
I am forwarding this correspondence in regard to the installation of the Cove 

Baseboards within the restroom facility of Children’s Park. 

 

The Splash Pad design plans were submitted for a permit with the County of 

Imperial Environmental Health Department (EHD) on January 31st, 2022. After a plan 

check review process the design plans were approved by the Environmental Health 

Department on May 12th, 2022. A final inspection of the Splash Pad and related 

facilities was conducted by EHD representatives on September 26th, 2024. EHD 

provided a list of corrective actions based on their inspection. One of the items was 

the installation of cove baseboards, which were not a part of the original approved 

design plans. Most of the corrective actions have been addressed and the remaining 

item is the installation of cove baseboards within the park restrooms.  

 

A cost proposal was requested from the general contractor (Three Peaks Corp.) for 

the additional scope of work. Three Peaks provided a change order proposal (as 

attached) dated November 4th, 2024 with a cost of $1,624.04. The Holt Group has 

reviewed the costs and recommends the proposed cost addition of $1,624.04. 

 

It is noted that the project will pass the current contract duration period of 567 

calendar days. Three Peaks had requested 90 calendar days for a new duration 



HPUD Children’s Park Project 
Change Order No. 03 

Page 2 of 2 
 

 

period of 657 (NTP dated March 6, 2023, to December 22, 2024). The 90 calendar 

days will be added as a change order to the project. 

 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to 
contact me at 760-337-3883.    
 
 
 
Respectfully, 
 

Juny Marmolejo  
Juny Marmolejo, P.E. 
Resident Engineer 
 
cc: Jacob Bermudez, Grant Manager, HPUD  

Luis Carrazco, Finance Manager, HPUD 
Christopherson Garcia, Assistant Resident Engineer, THG 
James G. “Jack” Holt, PE, Secretary-CFO/Principal Engineer  
 
THG Project File: 744.087  





Bid Item Summary Sheet

job                Childrens park

THREE PEAKS CORP

loc.     :           Heber

descr:          Restroom Baseboard

I,i,in,O:

ls1

ltem#
Date:          11 /4/2024

MATERIAL: quantity unit exten.
base 1 220.980 220.98

0 0.000

0 0.00

0 0.00

0 0.00

0 0.00

0 0.00

0 0.00

0 0.00

0 0.00
Subtotal Material =Tax@?%xsubtotal= 220.98

8.25% 18.23
T   TAL MATERIAL COSTS = 239.211
LABOR: quantity hours per exten.

I

LABOR: with drive time & material  pickup 1 10 10.0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0
0 0

0

Subtotal  Labor = 10
Average hourly wage = $75.00

ABOR COSTS = 750.001
OTHER: quantity unit exten.
truck 10 $42.30 $423.00
diesel 0 $7.00
equlpment 0 $0.00

0 $0.00

0 $0.00

0 $0.00

0 $0.00
0% $0.00

TOTAL OTHER COSTS = 423.00
Total Costs =Unitprice=Mark-Up@15.0% 1,412.21

211.83
1624. 042478 1,624.04

Unit price =                                                                                                     Bond costs @           ?a/a iiiiiiiiiiiiii


	Change order Report.pdf
	MEETING DATE: November 21, 2024
	FROM:  Madeline Dessert, General Manager


	CO 03 ltr to HPUD.pdf

